

No. 99-1408

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GAIL ATWATER, et al.,

Petitioners

v.

CITY OF LAGO VISTA, et al.,

Respondent

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, KANSAS, MARYLAND,
MONTANA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND
VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed November 1st, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. An Arrest That Is Supported by Probable Cause and Is Not Conducted in an Extraordinary Manner Does Not Violate the Fourth Amendment.....	5
A. There Was Probable Cause to Believe Atwater Committed a Crime.....	5
B. The Manner in Which Atwater Was Arrested Was Not Extraordinary.....	7
C. The State Has a Legitimate Interest in Having Its Laws Obeyed.....	9
II. The Court Has Consistently Rejected Categorical Line-Drawing Under the Fourth Amendment and Should Do So in This Case as Well.....	14
A. The Common Law Does Not Require the Court to Devise Fourth Amendment Subcategories of Permissible Arrests.....	16
B. Arrests for Misdemeanor Traffic Offenses Are Not Akin to “General Warrants”.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. This Case Does Not Present the Issues of Racial Profiling or Pretextual Arrests to Conduct Warrantless Car Searches.....	24
A. Racial Profiling Is Governed by the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment, Not the Fourth Amendment's Proscription Against Unreasonable Searches and Seizures	25
B. Permitting Arrests for Traffic Offenses Does Not Conflict with <i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> ...	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 195 F.3d 242 (CA5 1999) (en banc)	1, 7, 8
<i>Barry v. Fowler</i> , 902 F.2d 770 (CA9 1990)	23
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	20
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	16, 19
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	18, 19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	17
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	7, 14
<i>Fields v. City of S. Houston</i> , 922 F.2d 1183 (CA5 1991)	23
<i>Fisher v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 690 F.2d 1133 (CA4 1982).....	23
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	4, 6, 9, 14
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921).....	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	7, 27
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Higbee v. City of San Diego</i> , 911 F.2d 377 (CA9 1990)	23
<i>John Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900).....	18, 19
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	14
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885)	18
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	12, 13, 21
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	3, 17
<i>Pyles v. Raisor</i> , 60 F.3d 1211 (CA6 1995).....	23
<i>Queen v. Lane</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 884 (Q.B. 1704)	17
<i>Ricci v. Arlington Heights</i> , 116 F.3d 288 (CA7 1997), <i>cert. granted</i> , 522 U.S. 1038, and <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 523 U.S. 613 (1998).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981)	13, 27
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	3, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	21
<i>Street v. Surdyka</i> , 492 F.2d 368 (CA4 1974).....	23
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	20
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	18, 20
<i>Vargas-Badillo v. Diaz-Torres</i> , 114 F.3d 3 (CA1 1997).....	24
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	23, 24
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	19
 Constitutional Provisions and Rules	
SUP. CT. R. 37.4.....	2
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 14.01(b).....	2
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §543.001	2
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §545.413	2
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §545.413(a).....	6
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §545.413(b)	6
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §545.413(d)	6
 Other Authorities	
3 WAYNE R. LAFAYE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE (3d ed. 1996)	2
10 HALSBURY'S LAWS OF ENGLAND (3d ed. 1955).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>The Law of Arrest</i> , 25 IOWA L. REV. 201 (1940).....	17, 19
Texas Department of Public Safety, All Field Service Recruit Training School, Patrol Proce- dures, T-438 "Traffic Law Enforcement Ac- tion" (1999).....	10, 11
